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Barbed Wire Feacla" Aloaa tile Border

*29.. SHRI R .. P. SUMAN: Will the MiDiater of HOME AFfAIR.S be pleased to atate :

<al whether Government bad recontly la,ken, a decision to put up barbed wiro fencio, alool the border to solve the border problem;

(b) J the pr~lress made 10 far in putting up wiro fencioa on India-Bansladesh border:

(c) whether Government propose to tate immediate steps for implementiog the above decision; aod

(d) if so, by what time the work will be completed?

(En,116h)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINIST& Y OF PERSONNEL. PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND
MlNlSIER OF STATE IN THE MiNISTRY
Of HOMB AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
CHIDAMBARAM): (a) to (d) It bas been decided first to take up the construction of border roads etc. along tbe Indo-Bangia ..
desh border. Survey work for border roads in some areas IS already in progrC$fj. The question of border fence will be taken up after construction of roads. Efforts will be made to complcte tbe work as early as pOlSiblc.

[T,anMla II(),.]

SHR! R. P. SUMAN: Mr. Speaker.
Sir. 1 would lake to k.now, tbrough you, WDcO was tbe docision to construct border roaos al0DI tbe IJldo-BaDlladesh border taken anCl bow much is tbe area wbere Illf"Y, work for construction of border road. bas sinco been compleLed ?

l&,JLJhJ
THE MINISTER. Of HOMB AFP~IRS

lS. BUTA SINGH): Sir, it haa already beta ,4oci4od. lIull lbe ftrk will be raumod
.. _ tbt mo.DlOOD .... WI bad. JODI

.poll of mODSOOD. Aftor tbe monsoon it over, wort bal been commiuioocd and tbe CPWD and tbo State PWD have been aiven tbe financial allocations. ConstructicD or 2010 KM DOW roads and improvement 01
650 KM e"istin, roads all aloDI tbe border is approved. Construction of 202 I(.M barded wire fence on Assam Border-Dhubri, eachar and Karimgaoj sectoMod
135 KM 00 Meabala,a Border-Garo Hitl ..
DawJd and Sbeila Bazar aDd construction of barded wire fence as proposed above wen beyond I SO yards from the demarcated area is approved. CPWD will be tbe maiD aeoney for coordinating tbe esecutiOD of work. Settina up of • high level empowered committee to decidc tbe total volume of work to be done each year. tbe number of year. in which tbe whole work is to be completed and Budget provision to be made for this purpose in each year are also finalised. Setting up of a Tecbnical Committee to expedite scrutiny of tbe COlt estimates and technica I tletails has alia beeD finalised.

( Tra",latlon]

saRI R. P. SUMAN: Throuah my second supplementary I would like to know from the boo. Minister as to wben tbe \\Iork
~D these border roads was started aod wbat IS the taraet by wbich tbe work is expected to be completed. At tbe same time, I would also like to know as to when the work of puttins up barbed-wire fenciDi would <:ommOD~ ?

St, aUrA SINOH: AI 1 IBid, OD tbe
6tb of February, tbe boo. Chief Minister of Alsam was conveyed about tbe decisioD tbat J bave just DOW aODouDcod. Tbero is a stipulated timo Jimit for each and tv • ., work.

. SJ:J.Rl CHAR.ANJIr SINGH WALlA:
Sir. tbere il a lot ot aUeaatioDs by t.
Government thai Pakiltao sends traiDed p~oplo from actols me border. ,. <bee any prop0l81 to put barbed wire 00 tbiI fUIiQUI border. if DOC. What arc dat
"1081 for taa. ?


S. BUTA SINGH: Sorry, this question relates to tbe border OD tbe Eastern rea ion and for Pakistall border, tbe bOD.
Member is fully aware tbat we are pott, viailaDt and we are lakiDa sttm action aaainst tbose wbo crols over tbe border.
They do 80 at their own risk.

SHRI CHARANJIT SINGH WALIA:
Mr. Speaker I Sir, wbat is the hesitation in puttiDI tbe barbed wire on this border, when it can bo put OD other borders ?

MR. SPEAKER: No. Only one question.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
That is due to scarcity of materia).

SHRI DINESH GOSW AMI: Foncinl is a part of Assam Accord jtself. There is a Jot of apprehension in the minds of the people of Assam that so far al the Assam Accord and this provision is concerned, the GoverDmen t is not showing the concero which a Government shouJd sbow. Thero-fore, 1 would like to know wbat are tbe financial allocations that have been made thi. year for tbe purpose of construction of roads?

Secondly, wbat is the difficulty fOl the Government to go-ahead simultaneously with tbe cODltruction of the road a the (encinl which i. the demand of tbe Assam Govern·
ment rather then takin& up the road first and tbon Concina afterwards?

s. BUTA SINGH: You want me to aive tbe detail. of all tbe work., wbicb I have: <a) Sanction for .aa. 14,43,365 for
carr,yina out tbe survey work for 72 krns in Dbubri district of Assam. It bas been approved by tbe High Leve) Empowered
Committee. (b) Saoction for Rs. 6,47S,527
tor carry ina out the survey work in tbe Karimaaoj District of A_am. (c) Sanction for RI. 5,64,100 for "rryiDI out sur vel work in Karima.oj Distrk1t of A .. am.

Sir, .s I mentioned. overytbio8 bu bolD fioaliHd aDd tbe Cbief MiDister of A.sam was informed, I think, towardt cbe last wcok
\'1 June about all tbese aanotiODI aDd clut.bUabmeDt 01 till TfGuic&I Com.U_

and Hilb Level Bmpowred Committee.
For tbe acceleratioD of tbe work. tbe CPWD is tbe nodal aleoc),. They will monitor tile execution of the work. Day bound and t.me bound prosrammes bave beoo IDDounced. Tbe survey work is not ,OiDI on in Kariml.oj district of Aasam, by the Assam PWD, under tbe protection of the BSP. 10 Dbubri, area of A.sam, tbe work win bf. started b, Assam PWD after, tho atandina crops have been harvested and the terrain bas recoverd from tbe (teent ft00dl.
Efforts are beiDa made to take up survey work in otber sector. durins tbis workin. season, itself. CPWD is visiting Guwahati-Director General of works-on the 6tb November, 1986 and will be taking a meetina with all tbe construction agencies to see that the time schedule given in all tbe lectors and in aU the works tbat bave beca sanctioned is kept up.

MR. SPEAKER: No. What is this?

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI :. He bal declined to answer the question.

MR. SPEAKER: An of you pleallie sit down. Please take your seat. Not like tbi ••
It is not a dictatorship here.

(III1('rru lions)

Arr •• t of Pakistani Spies

+
*30. SHRI H.N. NANJE GOWDA :

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHANTY:
Will the Minister of HOl.2E AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

<a) whether a PakIstani spy sellt to the caPQtal by tb~ Pakistan Military lotelliacnca was arrested in Delhi Cantonment area on ,
September. 1986 ;

(b) If 80, whether durina the montb of AUlust and September, 1986 a Dumber of Pakistani spies wc:re bold in various Stat. eapociaUy in Punjab, Jammu aDd Kaahmir aDd Dolbi ;

(c) if so, the to&&1 Dumber of PaklStaDi Spi. arteatod ad a~i"D lakeD q_'" tbllD ; IDcI .

